## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/20/1999	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William Robb	02/15/2006
Douglas Snider	02/14/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD.	
Street Address:	Box 1718, 1015 112th Avenue	
City:	Tisdale, Saskatchewan	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	S0E 1T0	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6351687

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

612.607.7387 Phone:

Email: krostberg@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: Craig J. Lervick

45 South Seventh Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Plaza VII Building, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16951-304

NAME OF SUBMITTER: K.J. Rostberg

Total Attachments: 5

500079643

**PATENT REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0896** 

source=6351687 - assignment#page1.tif source=6351687 - assignment#page2.tif source=6351687 - assignment#page3.tif source=6351687 - assignment#page4.tif source=6351687 - assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0897

Furman Kallio 2/20/2006 8:35:03 AM PAGE 3/007 Fax Server

# **ASSIGNMENT** OF PATENT RIGHTS

# FROM:

William Robb

-And-

Douglas Snider

TO:

NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD.

**PATENT** 

P.03/07

**REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0898** 

## <u>WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN AN INVENTION SUBJECT OF A</u> PATENT APPLICATION

This assignment is effective as of July 20, 1999, by William Robb, whose full post office address is: Box 1718, Tisdale, Saskatchewan, Canada SOE 170, and Douglas Suider, whose full post office address is: Box 1331, Tisdale, Saskatchewan, Canada SOE 1TO (hereinafter collectively "Inventors").

WHEREAS Inventors have invented certain new and useful improvements contained in the application for United States Patent Registration Serial No. 6,351,687, entitled "FERTILIZER DISPENSING METHOD" and also within the application for Canadian Patent Registration Serial No. 2,272,444 entitled "FERTILIZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD":

AND WHEREAS NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD., whose full post office address is Box 1718, 1015 112th Ave., Tisdale, SK, S0E 1T0, was and is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to all Letters Patent issuing for said invention based on patent applications filed in the world;

AND WHEREAS Inventors executed an assignment on July 20, 1999, transferring ownership of the Patents to NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES;

AND WHEREAS the Inventors have since discovered that the July 20, 1999 assignment did not transfer ownership to the desired entity, and now desire to have ownership transferred to NORTHERN STEEL INDUSTRIES LTD., and desire to have this assignment supersede the July 20, 1999 assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We the said Inventors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon such

> ASSIGNMENT - FERTILIZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD Page 2 of 5

> > REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0899

PATENT

OPPENHEIMER WOLFF 2/20/2006 8:35:03 AM

PAGE 5/007 Fax Server

P.05/07

02/14/2006 MAR 16:18 FAX 8096887999 11/09/2002 03:48 3068732650

SIRENIS

NORTHERN STEEL PURCH

**₩**002 PAGE B2



invention; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said assignee for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the said assignee, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention; and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of said assignce, its successors and assigns, in and to the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letter Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon these applications;

AND WE hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said applications, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the said assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

Signed at

this

Villiam Robb

ASSIGNMENT - PETTLICER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD Page 3 of 5

PATENT

REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0900

P.06/07

Witness declaration

I LYNDA	KING	, hereby declare that	I did witness William Robb	
who is personally known	to me, execute the	attached assignment o	of interest in an invention	
subject of a patent application entitled "FERTILIZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND				
METHOD", at	SDALE	, this _	15 day of January, 2006.	

ASSIGNMENT - FERTILIZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD Page 4 of 5

Furman Kallio UPPENHEIMER WULFF

2/20/2006 8:35:03 AM PAGE 7/007 Fax Server

P.07/07

Witness declaration

I, LYNDA KINC hereby declare that I did witness Douglas Snider
who is personally known to me, execute the attached assignment of interest in an invention
subject of a patent application entitled "FERTILIZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND
METHOD", at 1) S DA CE SK this 14 day of January, 2006.
Signature Signature

ASSIGNMENT - PERTUZER DISPENSING SYSTEM AND METHOD Page 5 of 5

PATENOTAL P.07

**RECORDED: 02/20/2006 REEL: 017186 FRAME: 0902**